method effective January 1, 2018, with no effect on our results of operations or financial position.
Effective January 1, 2018, we also adopted new standards issued by the FASB that affect the presentation and
disclosure of the statements of cash flows. We are now required to present combined inflows and outflows of cash,
cash equivalents, and restricted cash in the consolidated statement of cash flows. Previously our consolidated
statements of cash flows presented transfers between restricted and unrestricted cash accounts as operating, financing
and investing cash activities depending on the required or intended purpose for the restricted funds. The new guidance
also requires debt prepayment and other extinguishment-related payments to be classified as financing activities. We
previously classified such payments as operating activities. We have revised our consolidated statements of cash flows
for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 to conform to this presentation, and the effect of the revisions to net
cash flows from operating, investing, and financing activities as previously reported are summarized in the following
table (in thousands):

2017 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Revised

Net cash provided by operating activities $394,139 $ (2,067 ) $392,072 $377,724 $ (1,223 ) $376,501
Net cash used in investing activities 14,704 (1,685 ) 13,019 (97,773 ) (1,374 ) (99,147 )
Net cash used in financing activities (393,301 ) (399 ) (393,700 ) (269,496 ) (14,453 ) (283,949 )
In 2018, the Securities Exchange Commission, or SEC, amended its rules to eliminate, modify, or integrate into other
SEC requirements certain disclosure rules. The amendments are intended to simplify compliance without significantly
changing the total mix of information provided to investors and were generally effective on November 5, 2018. The
amendments remove the SEC rule that requires REITs to present gain or loss on the sale of real estate, net of income
tax, in the statement of operations. Consistent with the SEC’s historical requirements, we previously presented gain or
loss on dispositions of real estate below continuing operations and net of tax. For the year ended December 31, 2018,
we present gain on dispositions of real estate as a component of income before income taxes in our consolidated
statements of operations and we have revised the 2017 and 2016 comparative periods to conform to this presentation
as follows:

2017 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Revised

Income tax benefit 32,126 (1,290 ) 30,836 25,208 (6,366 ) 18,842
Gain on dispositions of real estate 299,559 1,290 300,849 393,790 6,366 400,156
Additionally, SEC rules previously required changes in equity subsequent to the prior year-end as either a separate
financial statement or in the notes to interim financial statements. For interim periods in 2018, we presented changes
in equity within a footnote to our interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with the SEC
rule. The amendments create a requirement to report changes in equity and dividends per share in interim periods on a
comparative basis for both quarter-to-date and year-to-date periods presented. This disclosure is required for interim

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 10-K